>>>

Wharfedale Professional

Jervice Manual
TITAN 12D

www.wharfedalepro.com




VERSION HISTORY

Rev

Date

Update Content

V01

2011.04.01

First Release

o

Titan 12D



CONTENT

1 INtrOUCHION 1
2. Specification 2.3
3. ASSEMDIY SKELCH i 4-5
4. Schematic Diagram 6-10
O. WIiring Diagram i 11
6. Silkscreen of Top/BOttom - 12-17
/. Maintenance Alignment Procedure - 18
8. ASSEMDIY Parts List i 19-20
9. Electronic Parts List -« 21-25
10. Country Bom Deviation 26-27

o

Titan 12D




INTRODUCTION

\_

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,electronic or
mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of International Audio Group
Limited (IAG)

This manual is for the exclusive use of IAG, its approved distributors and approved UK service agents.

No part of this manual shall be transferred to any other party without the express written permission of
IAG.

It is the responsibility of the user to ensure that all the information contained in this manual is current.
Notification for new issues of this manual and minor updates will be given via the IAG web-site or on
request.

This manual has been prepared with the greatest care, it is intended for information only and no liability
shall be accepted for errors or changes to specification.

For further service information, parts lists and updates, please contact our web-site at
www.international audio group.com .

© 2011 International Audio Group Limited. All rights reserved.

Titan 12D



SPECIFICATION

System Type

Active 12" 2-way Bi-Amplified system

Frequency Response (+/-3dB) 55-20kHz

Low Frequency Transducer

Size (mm / inches) 305mm /12"
Coil Size (mm / inches) 64.26mm/ 2.5”
Impedance 4Q

High Frequency Transducer

Type

Compression Driver

Coil Size (mm / inches) 51mm /2"
Exit Size (mm / inches) 25mm /1"
Diaphragm Material Titanium
Impedance 80Q

High Frequency Coverage (H x V) 90° x 60°

Amplifiers

Low-Frequency Power Amplifier (Class D)

170W (@1% THD 4Q) 200W (@ 10% THD 4Q)
354W(@Peak power4Q)

High- Frequency Power Amplifier (Class D)

48W (@1% THD 8Q) 58W(@10% THD8Q) 172W
(@Peak power 8Q)

Electronic Crossover:

Crossover Frequency

HI PASS 2.5KHz LOW PASS 2.5KHz

Controls

Equalization:

bass gain +/-10dBv
treble gain +/-10dBv

Bass Response Optimizer ("BRO”™) circuit +6dBv @ 60Hz
Subsonic Filter 30Hz
Amplifier Protection YES
Power On Protection YES
Thermal Protection YES
Low Line Voltage Shut Down YES
Driver Protection YES
DC Protection YES
Short Protection YES
Clip Limiter: YES
Limiter Indicator LED
Power Indicator LED

Inputs Balanced XRL and unbalanced RAC

Input A — type Switchable balanced mic or line level input
e Mic: -36dBu (-38.2dBv or 12.28mVrms)

Input Sensitivity

Line: +4dBu (1.78dBv or 1.228Vrms)

Maximum Input Level

+22dBu

N

Titan 12D



SPECIFICATION

Input Connector

XLR - 1/4” Combo jack

Input Impedance

Balanced: 20k ohms Unbalanced:10k ohms

Maximum Input Level

+22dBu

Input B — type

Line level input

Input Sensitivity

XLR - 1/4” Combo jack: 1.78dBv or 1.228Vrms
RCA: 0dBu (-2.2dBv or 0.775Vrms)

Maximum Input Level

+22dBu

Input Connectors

Combo jack: 1/4" - XLR / Summed dual RCA jacks

Line Output

XLR

Line Output Connector

Switchable LOOP / MIX Balanced Male XLR

Impedance Balanced:

Balanced: 1k ohm Unbalanced: 500 ohM

Sensitivity +4dBu(1.78dBv or 1.228Vrms)
AC Power details
Power Supply 100V-120V/220V-240V50Hz/60Hz

AC Power Options

Power On Indicator

LED

Rigging / Bracket / Mounting Options

10 M8 threaded inserts including 4 M8 threaded
inserts on bottom in OmniMount 60.0-type footprint
Pole-mount receptacle with lock screw

2 carry handles (one on each side)

Optional wall-mount bracket

Enclosure

Enclosure Material

Injection Moulded Polypropylene

Colour

Black or white

Dimensions (mm / inches):

H

556mm / 21.88”

w 384mm/ 15.11”
D 312mm / 12.28”
Weight

Net Weight (kg / Ibs)

12.4kg / 27.28Ibs

Gross Weight (kg / Ibs)

15.5kg / 34.1lbs

N

Titan 12D



ASSEMBLY SKETCH

14 22
13
17
16 18
12
15
)
%
7 8
%5
3 4
11
~ 0 26
i 25
19 s 24
20 23
21
1 2 5 6 9 10

\ 4

Titan 12D




ASSEMBLY SKETCH

o 5

Titan 12D




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

dd08 Jdsd

AdS H WUV

Hds ;8?@‘ Aﬁ
| 7 _

....................

%&Jz

NOISHIANGCO

uuuuuuuu

Titan 12D



JONYHO 340 NOILAI¥OS30 INSSI[  3LVO [ ¥0SIA3Y [zv 3ZIS | 308-05L0-0 N O9MQ
00v_:3nSSI[ 4S100100821-£50 N/d_H0d
C/z:133w5 | 82-21-00 310 Pan!
R TNEEIRE . oo

0% WL 3IAVN_1on000Hd o o 5

- e 0 g o a0 o

HOSUA 02 TUONL 13111 i) ieg 92 0z iced 6220 T 222 7 &

o grrt-en ONVYE H H H g

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

*qL7 dno1p ovi 9v|
ASL+
OBSYNTN 08SFATN QBSYNIN QBSHANN
SN[ [gee | s Togsan

T oﬁ% |

anog

=21
(B ‘
i “rz

14 s
©

ShD aNov

Q308 ¥IA0d OL

JE 1

ESH 34 2o

nod P oot
—>

£8EN0D

°
2
e
o oL i
G 0 [5329 Bb2Y EQ
902y s9cy m
A0S/4n2T
4TINS
MMS cozHOVT
Q8gHTN 10703 2
82
98PN
v-sozn Aog/anzz Agg/inzz
€1z 41239
+9 + A
2] Z] 3¢
8-20ZMS 08NN 1Nd1NO Q3ONVIVE
8-5020
@ weig _x
a3
[t
dozz S
H\J e S
1 o T F
o 3 g
2 ¥-20ZMS sC
& W A0S/ nzz Ip
N °
o a2y 90230
e g
° 9 A W Nos/ 2z
nel Oy m‘ o
o o or ey 50239 ¥ "
o ol — o 0530V
o . B LN o
2 n
g8l O TSIT 7 ZHAODIBRHD 009
155N M0l EE s
e ey wunn 0 [} ] 2
v
e (e, . 5T
o 1% 5 vasr Y —
|
o O g
- P
v-3/apez © O hSTssva s/ anzz 20290v
N 7 60733 WG A0S/ 22 Ry,
SS ‘ f\A Bz ELIZEL]
N
AT Ll T S/ anzz
9Ty 10237
w5 R
(327 N
4022
6520
A0S/ 4122
ALt ogaraIN S\mo
NS
N
V58
o8gENN (420 (@1z0)
v-vozn 295 495
P
voz
s
a5 sizy
0 4000,
s it Y - S Aos/nze g1
- 0 (=53 new 9023
R aic3n gL Rl Ang/ nzz
N31aR new g A0
' § 4 ag oo
N Za 5
- oS/ 112z
o703 e 10233 m
N3
s N
QgSENTN Loz

Titan 12D



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

JONVHO 40 NOILAI¥OS30 INSSI| 31VO | ¥0SIAF¥[zv 3715 | £0s-080-0 ‘ON OMd
00v_3n5S[ 0°N/J_80d
EEEL| e2-a-00 31V
N1 @A BINOISIT
G2 WL 3NN 1on000Hd
HOSYIZTWOUL <3111
ol (ONVHE
*QL7 dno1g ovi 0<_
anoa
sozn AN
FEEE e onoa
3332 2333 wss a0z,
3222 §388 . ew/\/? H:ﬁ:
gt ]
2 H
&
|0 doz |
" vz
| ——
= ~ =
ar > 7
a0 <]
n's
0z 6 amw o ] cunon rapes
8 4 03N >
ol B o % doga % S5 2o ™ 3
Ty " zoniay 1531 [D—ep H
" €, Me'S o an [ 5 o
2]
g & i P —— .
& o 6 s Vs[>
g g g
f ‘ zinfg? O s -
o un[BF Pt 0813 [D— 7
a/v1va/wany a TN -
L £ | z\mﬂi o As~ssva> . -
12 £ —J -sva H e i3s3/ {135/ s
2 L Yam 1= 5529 vas ﬁnwhm swmaov
= 5
i anfrareia . wav 5T - Nssve
o2 3 233 22 Wl £ N3
88 : 589 88
ayoa
P
420
: ay
&3 ¥z,
“
H H BESEH
Aes/ o &
23y LO¥SNE A,
AgIH w20 Agg et aveet

T
2108/260421Y auog | ZHMooigAKO 009

onoa A
9/ 1 AT9/ a0
/59 A
o vy
. n ol
o o] o e
T Z 4o
[ I 5
200 009
heas
— |
13 . o
ZwnooisHo D03
AQETHAVEE+ (12 T

Titan 12D



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

3ONYHO 40 NOILINISIA

anssi|_3iva | wosiazd | zv azis | 705-DELD-D DN ONQ

§7000100EL1-£30 N/d 89d

G/ I33HS 12=21-0102_31vQ

TIARH_WING15 30

Gz UoHT _“3AVN 10ND0dAd

YRV 3L

M ONYVHE

PT A9 9V 9Y|

96'¢
LNdLNO”dH 4
+ T

1nd1n0™ 41

—
=
3
Me
44
€5y
™
3
s}
ES
S
<
S

€NOD

NDLY

T
Eid4
zgy
o
S

TaT T

B-¥NOD

NDOL NOOL
72" Inoat €597 "nont
ADY— AOY+ YAOY—
AQY— AQYH
S|IR3|2
{354
4ozl doze Plor|e
089 T80 I
8cY
55<a
R Loy
WWG-dIO NV|A
=lo = ——
8383
WWNG—dIO H“ idr
e 7 [LnaNTH
o dINI | |ano
s =z 8 ﬁ - 2l | inan
S %o =z =z 282 %G 10y I
v 20y o o
T RRE oo
P E BB
A0T ovy
| EpS
R
\4
AD¥= ADYH AOV= DV YADY=
I 3NN
<
<
uanaH
A0g/nDaot A0S /n0001
- r. ®
<
e 159 [Nooks
S
AQOL/MoL o
c5o T .
N 90 Nogll_ e g9_[NooL,
= iy S
i & 060
"
155ENT Lnn >M< ° . .
A%S moﬁ Ase/nLy) AQE/noaoL ADG/NDDOL
80 69 /N
A0S /nooL
€203 H0L
vy
Thy
NT
YAOT+

el

Titan 12D



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

39NVHO 40 NOILGIHISIT

i viva | wownza [ev mzs]  eos-acioa on owa

70001005 L1~ £50 N/ d 894
/5 1335 —Ol= VA

USABH_“§INoIS3q

QL UDIL 3IMYN 10n000dd

HJS SdNS Il

1 ANVYE

Py dnolg 9y Y|

ADT—

712

M1/ 4ol

0kyIax

S
2 I
< N
o
&
< . ®
2 Age/nLy
ADY+ =
Mol M/ A 169 Nooy
e [ - m
= ° 13
AL+ 5 3 saz| "U8
& s 61y
A d z T hd €
_ 19240131
hoy 52 L PNy o
hV e ]
Mz /L
A0G/nopoL  AGS/N0DaL M1/ do0ze e
. ° o |
. {
1437310
Hée\‘é 99 ¥ool
g TINSLYIH
820
¥-¥NDD o I
ABLH b 49 £60 2DZ9LH
Aov-| IINISLY3H
aNo 202391H
Aov+_[T %
o AQDL/ %L
4% i \ 90
19 980 Momu 40T ¥004
AOS/N00OI ADS/N000L 0o 358 10z-00, e
20z 10z W/t vaozae'L A 18
Ty
Aov+ MF \mm i1/ dDZTY00L vaz
&
10616/W 120 W/1sg g <1 B 7 *
70l AQS/0LY] E YE
mng | / = il
e N E L.l
60 L2
oo Hhce/noor | 10U e
Sy
NSH 993 ol 857
H ABE/NooL S%
oo o A00%/20
64 g Hw 23] zvo *[622 v0Z¥IH LO
o . : e <
nos/noLy ML/ dozz H00L
31NN LOGIEZAT N 507
QM\ 220 iw
mz/L
hV skt W/ A0g
o o o 5€/n000}
é%
ASL/na LY LOWTH
AT 960 %ﬂmm@o £10
X 3 £ g o ° 5
I N
MiL/dogz d00L S
1no —e —\W—e lﬁ\ P g
760 799 * 2
Pumm%ﬁ\j ~ [} %
= roair
@ A0OY /Z0L
< NS /noL
URZY 0l / LO1¥3H
660 9o "4
DTN * H K L
ML/ d0zZ ¥00L
—W—
26D 69y

WUWB'0 HAZL

3%

N4

ASLT/NEED

10

Titan 12D



WIRING DIAGRAM

DESCRPTION OF CHANGE

ISSUE

DATE

—
=1
fn
=
=
S
s

coN2 coN4-81

O Dooooo| [doog]

[TAG 146 crowp L.

m wes

_

10
9

as ~§mmlw oo
g ¥6B00T00ELT-ESON/ 3]
i @od dsa

= (o0
5 15q

SoF— —= X
%%||/j1 %
o ] > -
o+ -t z
e
=o Lilg
=74
i ;
| o o
. n O e 4
XY [EX) X é
5
nnnnonnn
wleeecoooo
(=}
8
=
o
(=]
o R
5
&3
Z8]le o0 00
TO0O000000 '*
e

w w

:.J.;
@
Ty
ACJACK
s

®
é

4F -
i

T
®

e

a

/

K 11

Titan 12D




FINVHI 40 NOILJ¥OS30_[3NSSI| 3LV | 05A3d
GNOJ'ENOQ'ZNDD 3HL AOW 'L [1£-01-0102 [}

Q4v08 8d LNdNI

i AR

"py1 dnoug 9y Y|

SILKSCREEN OF TOP /BOTTOM

12

o[ Jo

CAENOD

S

azd HID  popnovr
0TS

¢

logxavr 10230

20T
£0730

10ZNS

£1g30

COIMS
U

m,,
=

L] & -
Y6 B4

@ DZBI:EQA@U 18-7N0D E@@E anog ﬁ
JN. —I—I@ TP D H o

102U

Wwg'l=| /4-u4 VIH3LTH

dNAOVLS 43AYT

Titan 12D



SILKSCREEN OF TOP /BOTTOM

LAYER STACKUP

Bat layer

£
S
0
=l w|E
HNIREES
o= | © 2IZ|3
=N e
=
= -
S =
] =2
o= ==
= &
=|EL-53
S| &S| e|2|2
SR
SIS ==
=|85#5=E

MOVE THE CON2,CON3,CONS
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

11
ISSUE

10-31

DATE

o
S
I
=
]
[
= &
2 2l
— Zlg| |9
EE=
al 3|32
S11l3s
o%g: =
o%k i
3] Ejm=
BHEE
<§ EH
= Z| |8
Sle| (=]
~| 181a 5
< 5|.125.98
< | = 2|57 1E|e|le
z EI2E=B82
— | B |C|E[a|S|23

22320000
)
D4 = 2
A INGD
e
rs ] =z mm
i3 b .03
R261 _ 092d s B
- S el ]
a0 .
] I | T
R3 215 C214
R238
R250 ] R265[ ] R34 €232 R240
c223
T ress Crest [ R3] [I0]
R247 RM m R33 R[] -
[ [
249 — g 75 1 c222 (1] m o e
R266 ] @RZM cx8[1] R237 ] RF
t l:l — - 0SB T
R246 ST
t22s10] T I | R233 R 0201
234 c224] . c217
" 0 1]
L o o <
i
(- €230 €231 |:| BCI
6 CNE :H:WZE 6220 co0 c209 S D W
s l:llIlmIIl [ I
Ro22 [ R7B o o A T | | W"I:IB
R221 [ &? R0 F2 p—] HD
R227
Ra24[_| 0 — [Jran2
cai2 [ ] [ | U202 [ JRr2D
[ | c205 23
090 ‘e om N
Ra25 qoi [ Ram
€203 11 ] [ raes
] R207[] [ Jc204
R205[ |
g [
R201 ]
Rm% [Jrass Rota [ ]
226 R206 R208
ul] LT 2ot czserats
€202 R204

N

Titan 12D

13



SILKSCREEN OF TOP /BOTTOM

JINVHI 40 NOILdI¥OS3d [3NSSI| 3ILvd | 4OSIATY ‘ON 9Ma
Sed'ld 0y V1 |le-0i-i0g I} N/d 82d

INSSI] lE-D0i-0l0Z I}

“43N9IS3T

07 U0yl SINYN 1ON0a0Yd

Q4v08 83d 450 3L

DB v

Py dnoug 9y Y|

SHOM) UIL]  ONHYVd]

wuigo | v NN

WWE'D | HLQIM WWININ

IHYM NIFYISHTIS)

usaiy LSIS3Y|

A SYIAVT

Z0 | | LHII3M ¥3dd0Q|

W= /y-43 W3R
Talo do]
dMIDYLS ¥IAVT

VINDD

VENDD

14

Titan 12D



SILKSCREEN OF TOP /BOTTOM

"
il
N g
2 3y zégg
<2 o| 2<% <
2 ENREERK<E
2| (3 =
&5 = =
HEE § zle
ERMEEEEE
EEEEEEE
EikmE RS E

= =
= 2

Q 2
b
S| & EF |2
o%ﬁigsi
=5EETe
O .| B8k
<C 2;%2,@
—_ | & |E|E|aE

~or AR

/%D s r=°§=| ]

O = B
@ee QoHS)

€23

@ ot

s
FE o

\ 15

Titan 12D




SILKSCREEN OF TOP /BOTTOM

LAYER STACKUP

Bot silkscreen

Drill_drawing

FR-4/T=16

MATERIAL

ICOPPER WEIGHT | 2 oZ

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

DATE [ISSUE

WARNING

DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE

a(®

RI6 |:|- lR:I
[

c1

i
R56 RS7

piol}

] ess[] |I|cgo [res

co9 [17] c42

% ‘ coo[ 1] es2[ 01|

.

=
= =
g
. =<
= o
O 2
= 2=
| Ble|E HE
= 1= I
S |5 =
g o |= 1=
S =
) = =
[} | T
= e A
= HES =
&) S|ENz| L
L 12lE S
EinEE N
2 || S| 2|u|®
= | Z 28|0|H m|e
z E2h<BE
— | & FIE|8ERIE

R3]
£8)
(I
]¢39
[
[ ]ce4 c33
[ijes —

N

16

Titan 12D



SILKSCREEN OF TOP /BOTTOM

JINYHD 40 NOILJI¥IS3T

Sed'ly aay

Q2 oyl IAYN LONOGONd

Qyy0d 83d dSQ L

e e R ]

P17 dnoug gvi O<_

ONILLYTd

Tk0] 198

dNYOYLS ¥3AVT

17

Titan 12D



MAINTENANCE ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

1. INPUT SENSITIVE TEST

A : High Section

Input 12K Hz 775mV Sine Wave Volume Max Output between 15 and 18V.
B: Low Section

Input 200Hz 775mV Sine Wave Volume Max Output between 25 and 28V.

2. SINGNAL/NOISE RATIO TEST
No single input, EQ Mid, Volume Max, Output single of HP&LP should below 1mV.

3. T.H.D TEST
Input Sin Wave, EQ: Mid, Level:Max,High:12KHz Load=8 2, Low:60Hz Load=4%.
When the output is 1W and 10W, THD should below 0.1%.

4. Channel Equalization TEST

Test Condition

Input Sin Wave, EQ: Mid, Level: Max.
High:12KHz, Low:60Hz, Main Ouptu”-10dBu”.

High LOW
Tone Control Cut Boot Cut Boot
-12dB +12dB -12dB +12dB

5. High& Low Limiter Test
Input Sin Wave, EQ: Mid, Level: Max, when input=775mV,red light is on.

N 18

Titan 12D




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

RIN PIN PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
1_|313-2104900001R LOGO 1
2 310-2010470001R Grille 1
3 |537-4001080801AR Screw MP(+)4"8 4
4 |513-4012130800AR Nut M4 412*1.3 4
5 |565-0413100001R Cooper of Pillar M5*13,M4*14*30 2
6 |537-5001150801AR Screw M5-15 4
7 |565-0413100002R Cooper of Pillar M5*13,M4*12%27.5 2
8 |zD-70301-01R Woofer D-703A 1
9 |200-2104702003R Front Frame 1
10 |232-2104702002R Lift Port 1
11 |232-2104702001R Right Port 1
12 |537-6001100801AR Screw MP(+)6*10 4
13 249-2010490001R Contiguous Block 96*96*6MM 1
14 |559-5001300071R Screw M5*30 6
15 |ZD-70100-01R Tweeter 1
16 |500-1200951100R Nut M12x9.5mm 10
17 |274-0400900786R Plug M8*5*7.8"64*569 10
18 |321-4201202286-1R Nut M12XM8X42MM 10
19 |500-6080130000R Spacer H7*M5*12.5 8
20 |537-5001250801AR Screw MP(+)5*25 4
21 [231-2600275212R Foot 2
22 [201-2104702003R Main Frame 1
23 [500-5080400300AR Nut M5 4
24 [500-6000084080AR Nut M6 4
25 243-2010470200R Handle 2
26 |539-6001350802AR Screw MC(-)6*35 D 4
27 [409-2190800000R Carton K=K 1
1 1300-1730680000R AMP Panel Titan12D,AL,Black Paint 1
2 |306-1730680000R Heat Sink 100*35*8.3mm AL 1
3 |826-0311003950R Insulation Piece 39*110*0.5mm UL 1
4 |826-0515611050R Insulation Piece 156*110*0.5mm UL 1
5 088-1730010401R Titan 12D Power PCBA Titan 12D POWER PCBA 1
6 088-1730012901R Titan 12D DSP PCBA Titan 12D DSP PCBA 1
7 |088-1730011301R | N 12D E,:‘;;Lg”a' B0ard | Titan 12D Pre-Signal Board PCBA | 1
8 |307-1300800141R Standoff (M3 x 8) M3*8,All Long14.5mm 3
9 |261-1106119260R Seal Foam 106'7*119'4*262|T6EVATW°'S'deS 1
= 19

Titan 12D




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
10 |307-2300500241R Standoff (M3 x 24) C02810M 3
11 |500-3050240300AR Nut M3 NI 3
12 |044-2600000000R Jack Power RF-2004 1
13 |042-1003005000R Power Switch RL3-421-G-2 BK/BK-P8 1
14 |212-1252000001R 9X5 Button C-252.05P 3
15 |293-2010470001R Knob ABS 4
16 |212-1252000003R Button Connecter C-252.07P 3

20




ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
1 |088-1730010401R PCBA Power Amplifier Board PCBA 1
2 1088-1730010400R PCBA(SMT) Power Amplifier Board(SMT) 1
3 |053-1730010004R PCB Power Amplifier Board 1
4 |007-1001002060R Capacitor 100NF/50V 0805M 15
5 1007-1002052060QR Capacitor SMD 1nF 50V 5% 0805 4
6 |007-1004053090R Capacitor 100NF 100V 5% 1206 X7R 13
7 |007-1005062090R Capacitor 1UF/25V 0805 5% 4
8 |007-2204063060R Capacitor 220nF 50V 10% 1206 2
9 |007-2201052090R Capacitor CAP COG 22(F){F2)FI-/|1SOOV 0805 5% 6
10 |007-4704062070R Capacitor 470NF/50V 0805 20% 1
11 |067-3304749110R Zener Diode 4749 24V 1W 2
12 |007-6800052060R Capacitor 68pF/50V 5% X7R 0805 1
13 |002-1005033050R Resistor 1206 1MO 1/8W 5% 4
14 |002-2202032010R Resistor 2.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 1
15 |067-2204148110R Diode ST LL4148 SMD1206 3
16 |002-4704032010R Resistor 470KQ 1% 1/10W 0805 1
17 |002-3603032010R Resistor 36KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 1
18 |002-6809033010R Resistor 6R8 1206 1% 50V 1/8W 1
19 |002-7502032010R Resistor 7.5KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 1
20 |067-3300056110R Voltage-regulator Diode 5.6V 1/2W 1206 1
21 /017-1359000000R IC IC-TDA8953 1
22 |018-2905551227R Transistor 2N5551S SOT-23 KEC 1
23 |002-1001022010R Resistor 0805 100Q 1/10W F 2
24 1002-1003032010R Resistor 10KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 1
25 /002-1000033050R Resistor 1206 10R 1/8W 5% 3
26 |002-1503032010R Resistor 15K 1/8W 1% 0805 1
27 |002-2003032010R Resistor 20KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 3
28 002-3003032010R Resistor 30KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 3
29 1002-4702032010R Resistor 4.7K 1/8W 1% 0805 3
30 |002-5602032010R Resistor 5.6KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 4
31 |002-0000032100R Resistor OR+5% 1/8W 0805 6
32 |002-1801032010R Resistor 180Q 1/8W 1% 0805 1
33 |002-1002032010R Resistor 1K 1/8W 1% 0805 2
34 |002-2492032010R Resistor 0805 2.49K 1/8W 1% 1
35 |002-2203032011R Resistor 220K 1/8W 0805 1% 1
36 |002-1654022010R Resistor 0805 165K 1/10W 1% 1
37 |002-1804032010R Resistor 180K 1/8W 1% 0805 1
38 |002-3002032010R Resistor 0805 3K 1/8W 1% 1
39 |002-4992022010R Resistor 0805 4.99K 1/10W F 1
40 001-2200107050R Resistor 220/1W J 2
41 /001-1001306050R Resistor 100R 1/2W 5% 6
42 |001-1002106050R Resistor 1K 1/2W J 1

K 21

Titan 12D




ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
43 |001-2200706050R Resistor 220, 1/2W. 5% 1
44 |001-2006205010R Resistor 2MO 1/4W 1% 2
45 1001-0220107050R Resistor 2.20/1W J 1
46 |001-4700307050R Resistor 47Q 1W J 1
47 |001-5100206010R Resistor 51R 1/2W 1% 1
48 |001-8203208050R Resistor 82K 2W 5% 2
49 |001-1005107050R Resistor 1M 1W 5% 1
50 |001-2204308010R Resistor 220K 2W 5% 2
51 |001-1000308050R Resistor 10Q 2W J 2
52 1067-3300431000R Diode TL431C(ZENER) TO-92 1
53 |008-3304025005R Capacitor MKP334/275VAC 20% 2
54 1008-1021300016R Capacitor 102/1000V  +20% 4
55 |026-8595003210R Inductance 8.5UH 20% L=21MM 2
56 |008-1021040005R Y Capacitor 102PF 400V 4
57 1008-3302004006R Y Capacitor Y1 332M+20% 400VAC 1
58 |067-6600200015R Diode 1.5KE200A 1
59 |067-3304740000R Zener Diode 1N4740A (1W 10V) FAIRCHILD 1
60 |014-1530200002R Capacitor AMZ 15N-63V-5% 2
61 |067-3379300000QR Zener Diode DIODE BZX79C 30V ZENER 1
: 0U47 10% 63V MKS2 WIMA
62 |016-4740810001R Capacitor PH5MM 2
63 |008-2201050015R Capacitor 220PF/500V 6
64 |008-1001100004R Capacitor 100PF/1000V 1
65 |013-1040210801R Capacitor 104/63V ?100V 2
66 |006-1024133063R Capacitor 1000U/50V 9
67 |006-1017081263R Capacitor 100uF/50V 20% ©8™1.5Low ESR |
RuBycon
68 |006-1011081153R Capacitor SM 100uF 35V 10% 3
. 1000UF/200V 105 C®30*41mm
69 |006-1024304109R Capacitor 20% ECOSZDA102DA 2
: 10uF/50V 5*11distance=2MM
70 |006-1004151163R Capacitor SK105C 2
71 |006-1004061194R Capacitor 10u/100V 1
72 |006-4714081133AR Capacitor 4700716V £20% ?8*1 1.5MM 1
Lelon85C
73 |006-4714122063R Capacitor 470U/50V 2
74 1006-4700051251R Capacitor 47uF 35V 105°C ©5.1*11.5 2
75 |056-0102224400R Socket JS3962-2P-WAFER 2
76 |056-4106220000R Socket Connect DJ2810-06 1
77 1056-0103003300R Socket 2PIN 3.96PH(Match KAM-15-5) 1
78 |056-4104221100R Socket DJ2802-4P 1
79 |056-4102220000R Socket connect JS-1001-02 1
80 |067-2201620000R Diode F16C20C mospec TO-220 2
81 |022-3040041396R Transformer EC40 Output+39V +15V 1
82 |017-1275000000R IC TOP261YN PI TO-220-7C 1
83 |067-2200107000R Diode HER107 JAL 3

K 22

Titan 12D




ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
84 1067-1100208015R Diode HER308 1
85 |067-2200207000R Diode HER204 2
86 [026-2205000200R Inductance 22U +20% 17*20MM 2
87 |034-1001501110R Rectifier KBL410 1
88 |018-9807809111R IC L7809CV TO-220 ST 1
89 |017-1830000000R IC KIA7915 TO-220 KEC 1
90 |017-0190000000R IC NJM7815FA TO-220F(JRC) 1
91 |004-4448010000R NTC Resistor NTC 5R ®13MM (5D-13) 1
92 |004-1113010400R Resistor TVR-07471-D 400V 1
93 |082-0100000000R Photocoupler PC-17K1 KODENSHI 1
94 |306-1102000002R Heatsink Big 2
95 |306-1649010002R Heatsink 76*35*6mm,AL 1
96 1035-0010029053R Inductance Inner D|ameterd>2D.A6r Outter Diameter 12
97 |537-3001080801AR Screw M3*8 2
98 |537-3001140801AR Screw M3*12 1
99 |500-3050240800AR Nut M3 1
100|517-3000000300AR Washer M3 Zn 1
101|513-3006080300AR Washer $3.2*97%0.6 Zn 1
102|537-3001080601AR Screw MP(+)3*8 Ni D 2

| 1 |088-1472415000R

LED Board PCBA

LED Board PCBA

1 |088-1730011301R PCBA Prefix Board Assembly 1
2 |088-1730011300R PCBA(SMT) Prefix Board Assembly(SMT) 1
3 |053-1730010013R PCB Prefix Board 1
4 |002-1000032010R Resistor 10Q 1/8W 1% 0805 1
5 ]002-1001022010R Resistor 0805(QUAD)100R 1/8W 5% 2
6 |002-1002032010R Resistor 1K 1/8W 1% 0805 2
7 1002-1003032010QR Resistor 10KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 16
8 |002-1004032010R Resistor 100KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 8
9 |002-1005032010R Resistor 1MQ 1/8W 1% 0805 1
10 |002-1202032010R Resistor 1.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 1
11 ]002-1203032010R Resistor 12K 1/8W 1% 0805 1
11 1002-1500032010R Resistor 0805150R 1/8W 1% 1
12 |002-1502032010R Resistor 08051.5K 1/8W 1% 1
13 |002-1503032010R Resistor 15K 1/8W 1% 0805 2
14 |002-2003032010R Resistor 20KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 1
15 1002-2202032010R Resistor 2.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 2
16 |002-2204032050R Resistor 220K 0805 +5% 1/8W 1
17 1002-3302032010R Resistor 3.3K 1/8W 1% 0805 1
18 |002-4700032010R Resistor 47Q 1/8W 1% 0805 2
\_ 23

Titan 12D




ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
19 |002-5102032010R Resistor 5.1KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 13
20 |002-5602032010R Resistor 5.6KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 9
21 |002-7502032010R Resistor 7.5KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 6
22 |067-7700099112R Diode BAV99 DUAL SOT-23 Philips/nxp 3
23 |007-1000062160R Capacitor 1NF?% 50V 0805 NPO 2
24 |007-1001062060R Capacitor 100PF CP50V 10% 0805 2
25 |007-1001002060R Capacitor 100nF CP50V 10% 0805 16
26 |007-1800062090R Capacitor 18PF/100V 0805 10% 1
27 |007-2201062060R Capacitor 220PF CP50V 10% 0805 19
28 |007-3303062060R Capacitor 0.033UF/50V 0805 20% 1
29 |007-8201052060QR Capacitor 820P/50V 5% 0805 1
30 |017-5270000001R IC 4558,NJM4580 7
31 |018-2905551227R Transistor NPN,2N5551 1
32 [027-1090622000R Inductance 0.1 OHM 600MA 0805 6
33 |057-1000422201R Plug 10PIN2.0MM 2
34 1006-1014051133HR Electrolytic Capacitor 100UF/16V 20% 85°C5*11MM 1

. : 100UF,50V nichicon VR 20% 85C

35 |006-1014081163-1R Electrolytic Capacitor 8115, PH=3.5 UVR1H101MPD 2
36 |006-2204151163R Electrolytic Capacitor 22uF/50V 5*11 2MM SK 17
37 1019-0311122001R Red LED LED 204HD/E-A Red 1
38 |019-0322122001R Green LED LED 204GD/E-A green 1
39 |020-1032120325R Potentiometer VR-126,A10K 2
40 |020-5052119425R Potentiometer VR-126,B50K 2
41 |040-1400000000R Switch JPS2281EA 3
42 |089-0500000012R Switch SS-22F20-G12 1
43 |048-3000000000R Audio Socket NYS143 J3Y1 3pin 1
44 1049-2507222016R 7PIN XLR NEUTRIC,7PIN XLR 2
45 |051-7900000000R RCA Socket RCA Height=28mm 1
46 |056-4203001050R 3P Socket PH=2.54 3P 1

47 |057-2540512091R Plug 9PIN Ph=2.54mm 0.33
48 |044-6560000000R Plug 5mm 1
49 |056-4102220000R Socket 13.5mm 1
50 |221-1472410000R LED Pillar M5*22.5mm White 2
51 |055-1304007228R Flat Cable L=65MM PH=2.5MM28# 1
52 |055-0206010133R Flat Cable 6P 1
1 1088-1730012901R DSP PCBA DSP Board Assembly 1
2 |088-1730012900R DSP PCBA(SMT) DSP Board Assembly(SMT) 1
3 |053-1730010029R DSP PCB DSP PCB 1
4 1002-0000032100R Resistor 0805 OR 1/8W 1% 3
5 |002-1500032010R Resistor 0805 150R 1/8W 1% 1
6 |002-1803032010R Resistor 18K 1/8W 0805 1% 1
7 1002-2202032010R Resistor 2.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 5

K 24

Titan 12D




ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY
8 ]002-2491022010R Resistor 0805 2490 1/10W F 1
9 ]002-4702032010R Resistor 4. 7K 1/8W 1% 0805 1
10 |002-4750031010R Resistor 475R 0603 50V 1% 2
11 1002-5602032010R Resistor 5.6KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 4
12 |002-7502032010R Resistor 7.5KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 2
13 |002-1004032010R Resistor 100KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 1
14 1006-1000040530R E-cap 10UF/16V 4*5.5MM K 6
15 |007-1107079030R E-cap 100uF/16V, 6.3*5.5 £20% 1
16 |007-1001002060R Capacitor 100nF 50V 5% 0805 14
17 1007-2000052060R Capacitor 20PF 50V 5% 0805 2
18 |007-3302062060R Capacitor 3.3NF/50V 0805 10% 1
19 |007-6801052060QR Capacitor 0805(QUAD)680P 5% 50V 2
20 |007-6803062063R Capacitor 68NF 50V 10% COG 0805 ROHS 1
21 1017-1295000000R Ic LM1117MPX-AﬁéSOT-223 NO3B 1
22 1018-2905551227R Transistor 2N5551S SOT-23 KEC 1
23 |018-6505401227R Transistor MMBT5401LT1G.SOT-23.0N 1
24 1027-1090622000R Inductance 0.1 OHM 600MA 0805 3
25 |017-1431000000R Eeprom AT24C256C Titan12D 1
ADAU1701,48_Lead LQPF
26 |017-1406000000R IC ANALOG DEVICES 1
27 |017-1408000000R IC MAXSOQSTRGIC SOT ON 1
Semiconductor
28 |059-1228802111R Crystal 12.288MHZ-20pf-20PPM 1
29 |056-2120001184R Socket 10*2.0mm 2
1 |742-0501000000R Heat Shrinkable Tube ®5mm L=20mm 0.14
2 |742-0601000000R Heat Shrinkable Tube ®6mm L=250mm 0.25
3 |742-2500000000R Heat Shrinkable Tube ®25mm L1=40mm L2=20mm | ; oq
L3=30mm gray
4 |742-3501000000R Heat Shrinkable Tube ®35mm L=50mm black 0.05
5 1042-1003005000R Mains Switch RL3-421-G-2 BK/BK-P8 1
6 |044-2600000000R Mains Inlet RF-2004 1
7 1031-2200507121HR Fuse TSD 2A/250V 1
8 |060-0180151004R Grounding Wire Vellow-green wire with 1
terminalL=180mm
9 |060-0180120100R Wire 1617#18brown L=120MM 1
10 |060-0180120300R Wire 1617#18blue L=120MM 1
11 1055-0402030333R Wire 1617#18black-white L=300MM 1
12 |055-0302010133R Wire 2PIN 24AWG UL1007 L=100mm 1
13 |071-1100000000R Bundle Wire YJ-100mm 4
14 |263-0500090062R Black EVA 500*9 T=6mm 0.03
K 25

Titan 12D




COUNTRY BOM DEVIATION

R/N | COUNTRY | UNIT CODE P/N PART NAME | DESCRIPTION |QTY| COLOR
China
WP-073001-01A | 602-05330000101R specification
Power Cord 3%0.75MM2. 1 Black
1 CHA L=3M
Active Power Titan 12D
WP-073068-01A| L01-07020125A - Wharfedale FG | 1 White
Amplifier
230V
USA
WP-073001-02A | 602-01330000101R specification,
Power Cord 3%0.75MM2. 1 Black
2 USA L=3M
Active Power Titan 12D
WP-073068-02A| L01-07020126A - Wharfedale FG | 1 White
Amplifier
120V
WP-073001-03A | 602-03330000101R UK
Power Cord |specification3*0.| 1 Black
3 UK 75MM2, L=3M
Active Power Titan 12D
WP-073068-03A| L01-07020125A o Wharfedale FG | 1 White
Amplifier
230V
Australia
WP-073001-05A specification,
602-06330000101R| Power Cord 3%0.75MM2. 1 Black
4 AUS L=3M
Active Power Titan 12D
WP-073068-05A| L01-07020125A i Wharfedale FG | 1 White
Amplifier
230V
FG
WP-073001-07A | 602-03330000101R specification,
Power Cord 3%0.75MM2. 1 Black
5 FG L=3M
Active Power Titan 12D
WP-073068-07A| L01-07020125A o Wharfedale FG | 1 White
Amplifier
230V
Japan
WP-073001-12A specification,
062-04330000500R| Power Cord 30 75MM2. 1 Black
6 JAP L=3M
Active Power Titan 12D
WP-073068-12A| L01-07020126A - Wharfedale FG | 1 White
Amplifier
120V
South Africa
WP-073001-14A specification
602-08330000100R| Power Cord 3X0.75MM?2 1 Black
7 SA L=3M
Active Power Titan 12D
WP-073068-14A| L01-07020125A o Wharfedale FG | 1 White
Amplifier 230V

N 26

Titan 12D




COUNTRY BOM DEVIATION

R/N| COUNTRY | UNIT CODE P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY

031-2200507121HR FUSE TSD 2A/250V 5*20MM | 1

1 FG L01-07020125A Titian 12D

088-1730010401R |, _ T;fi’;vreéoar 4 amplifier&power supply 1
P PCBA(220-240V)

FUSET4A 250V
031-2200512121R FUSE 5*20MM 1
2 USA L01-07020126A Power Titian 12D
088-1730014500R Amplifier Board amplifier&power supply| 1

PCBA(100-120V)

N

27
Titan 12D




UK: IAG House, Sovereign Court, Ermine Business Park, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 6XU, England
UK : Tel: + 44 (0) 1480 447700. Fax: + 44 (0) 1480 431767

CHINA: Sanecore Industrial Park, Jiuwei, Xixiang, Shenzhen, China 518102

CHINA: Tel: + 86-755-2748-4420. Fax: + 86-755-2965-1484

www.wharfedalepro.com

The information in this service manual is subject to change without notice.

All rights reserved © 2011 Wharfedale Pro. Wharfedale Pro is a member of the IAG Group.



